
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Audit Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 31 March 2023 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: James Lavender     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4643 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2023 
 

3 - 18 

4  Regular monitoring of previous years' statements of accounts  
Verbal update from the External Auditor. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules Quarter three 2022/23  
Report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

19 - 22 

6  Contract Management and Procurement Audits Update  
Report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

23 - 26 

7  Annual Report of health and safety within the council  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

27 - 34 

8  Corporate Risk and Assurance Register Update  
Report of the Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
 

35 - 38 

9  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 

 

Public Document Pack



circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

10  Exempt minutes  
To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2023 
 

39 - 42 

11  Corporate Risk and Assurance Register update exempt appendices  
 

43 - 58 

12  Information Compliance and Information Security Annual 
Assurance Report  
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

59 - 84 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 February 2023 from 10:33am – 
12:50pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed (Chair) 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
  
Ross Brown 
Mike Carey 
Elaine Fox 
Fiona Marsh 
Pete Mitchell 
Daljit Singh Nijran 
James Rhodes 
Shail Shah 
John Slater 
Andrew Smith 
Jean Stevenson 
Councillor Adele Williams 

- Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
- Governance Officer 
- Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
- Interim Team Leader – Financial Strategy 
- Head of Regulations 
- Organisational HR Manager 
- Head of Analysis and Insight 
- Head of Audit and Risk 
- Group Auditor 
- External Auditor - Grant Thornton 
- Interim Finance Team Leader – Technical Team 
- Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
57  Apologies for absence 

 
None. 
 
58  Declarations of interests 

 
None. It was noted that Andrew Smith, External Auditor for Grant Thornton, will leave 

the room for item 10 - Appointment of External Auditor.  

 
59  Minutes 

 
Comm
[...]
it among 

Members. Members requested that they receive the Ernst and Young report 

when it is ready. It was agreed that this would be most appropriately done 

through a presentation of the report to the Audit Committee as an agenda item 

alongside a briefing from officers when it is finalised;  

 

(c) 31 March 2023 will be the final meeting of the Audit Committee for the 

municipal year. Members would like an item included in the Work Programme 

for the March meeting or a separate meeting, to reflect on the year’s activity, 

request feedback from committee Members who will be leaving the Council or 

the Committee, and to look at a potential roadmap for the next year’s activities. 

 

Resolved to: 

1) Amend the Work Programme to include an agenda item for the meeting 

on 31 March 2023 or a separate meeting, to reflect on the year’s activity, 

seek feedback from outgoing Members, and discuss the possible 

direction of the Committee over the forthcoming year; 

2) Amend the Work Programme to include an agenda item to present and 

discuss the third party review of the management override of controls by 

Ernst and Young, once the report is finalised.  

Page 16



Audit Committee - 24.02.23 

15 

 
68  Recommendation Tracker 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced discussion of the Recommendation 

Tracker. The following points were discussed: 

(a) the External Auditor’s letter to the Chief Executive on the management 

override of controls has been received by the Chair of the Audit Committee, as 

logged in the Recommendation Tracker. Members requested that the letter be 

circulated among the Committee; 

 

(b) Members commented on the importance of clarification about access to 

information.  

 
69  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 

of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 

disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 

12A of the Act. 

 
70  Corporate Recruitment Challenges and NCC response 

 
Daljit Singh Nijran, Organisational HR Manager, presented the report on Corporate 

Recruitment Challenges the Nottingham City Council’s Response, on behalf of the 

Director for Human Resources and Equalities, Diversity, and Inclusion Richard 

Henderson.  The Committee discussed the information provided.  Detail of the 

discussion is set out in the exempt minutes. 

 
71  Interim Value for Money Report - External Audit - Exempt Discussion 

 
The Committee discussed a matter relating to issues raised under the External 

Auditors Interim Value for Money report that contained information exempt from 

publication under Paragraph 1, Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972.   Having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 

the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because it 

relates to a matter of ongoing concern. 

A Committee member cited a situation that they believed was an example of issues 

with compliance with procurement regulations, and how non-compliance is dealt with.     

 

Resolved: 

1) To Request the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources to follow 

up with the Monitoring Officer about the outstanding enquiry; 

2) For the Chair of Audit to send a letter to the Chief Executive requesting a 

response on the issue. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 31 March 2023 
 

Title of paper: Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - Quarter Three 
2022/23 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Ross Brown 
Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Steve Oakley, Head of Procurement 
ste
[...]
collated by the Head Procurement to ensure a comprehensive record of all 
exemptions is maintained. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2.3 There will always be some requests for exemption from Contract Procedure Rules as 
not all contracts can be let through a formal tendering or quotation process for various 
reasons. An example is where there is only one supplier for technical reasons. 
 

2.4 Article 18.79 requires a report to Audit Committee on a quarterly basis of all exemptions 
from Article 18. This report provides the fourth quarterly report since the new 
Constitution was implemented in October 2021.  
 

2.5 The following table outlines the number of exemptions requested and approved during 
the period from October 2021 to December 2022. Appendix 1 lists the three exemption 
requests with the reasons for the decision taken during quarter 3 of 2022/23. 
 

 

Total Approved Rejected 

2021/22 
Quarter 3 13 12 1 

2021/22 
Quarter 4 10 9 1 

2022/23 
Quarter 1 10 10 0 

2022/23 
Quarter 2 8 8 0 

2022/23 
Quarter 3 3 3 0 

 
2.6 The chart below shows the exemption requests to date from November 2021 to 

December 2022. 
 

 
 

2.7 Of the approved requests two were unavoidable with no alternative option to the 
exemption for various reasons. The other exemption may have been avoidable if plans 
had been discussed with Procurement at an earlier stage. 
 

2.8 The three approved exemptions total £0.338m with an average of £0.112m 

Page 20



 
2.9 Procurement continues to work with departments to ensure exemptions only come 

forward when there is no alternative. Wherever possible alternative solutions are found 
that do not require an exemption. 
 

2.10 Approved exemption requests are lower this quarter than the three previous quarters. 
This is significantly lower than the previous year’s dispensation requests. The original 
audit work had shown on average 16 dispensations/exemptions per quarter in 2020 and 
2021 against the 3 this quarter and an average of 8.4 per quarter since the new 
constitution was launched in October 2021. 

 
2.11 It is important to note that this month one of the three would have been allowed under 

Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCRs) for technical reasons, but needed an 
exemption from NCCs Contract Procedure Rules. The remaining two were all below 
PCR threshold and there were good reasons for each to be awarded following an 
exemption. 

 
Key actions undertaken this quarter 
 

2.12 The procurement pipeline has been shared with Directors and further work is underway 
to get procurement pipelines by division and service. This will support planning with 
departments and aims to reduce the late requests for procurement support. 
 

2.13 The Compliant Purchasing Team, within Procurement, continue to work with the 
Category Managers to ensure any request that is not following best practice is added to 
the longer term Category plan or alternative compliant purchasing options implemented. 
 

2.14 The new operating model is being implemented, with a new handbook being prepared 
for launch from March 2023. Structural changes are being consulted on during March 
with recruitment underway to vacant posts. 
 
The Procurement training programme is now live on the Learning Zone and the 
Contract Management Training is now being formatted into an e-training package ready 
for dissemination to all colleagues that undertake any purchasing by the end of March 
2023. 
 

3. Background papers other than published works or those disclosing exempt or 
confidential information 

 
3.1 None. 

 
4. Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
4.1 Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules quarter three 2021/22 
 
4.2 Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules quarter four 2021/22 

 
4.3 Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules quarter one 2022/23 

 
4.4 Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules quarter two 2022/23 

 
 

Page 21



 

Title of 
Exemption Division Directorate Supplier Date Signed Outcome Value Avoidable 

Rationale for exemption/ Procurement Reason 
for Supporting 

Recruitment of 
interim 
Commissioners 

Commissioning 
and 
Procurement 

Finance and 
Resources Vivid 19/10/2022 Approved £149,999 N 

Direct Award sole supplier under regulation 32 
below threshold - tried framework suppliers 
without success 

Beechdale 
Road Cycle 
Improvements 
Cable Works Highways 

Community, 
Environment 
and Resident 
Services City Cable 18/11/2022 Approved £73,711 N 

Direct Award sole supplier under regulation 32 - 
legislation requires this work to be done by the 
owner of the asset 

Young Women 
and Girls Fund 

Children's 
Integrated 
Services Peoples 

Juno 
Women's 
Aid 16/12/2022 Approved £114,667 Y 

Direct Award below threshold - grant conditions 
didn't allow time for tender once identified that a 
tender should be undertaken 

 

P
age 22



Audit Committee – 31 March 2023 
 

Title of paper: Contract Management and Procurement Dispensations Audit 
Reports update 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Ross Brown – Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Steve Oakley - Head of Procurement 
Steve.oakley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Michael Hainge – Director of Commercial, Procurement and 
Contract Management 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1.  To note the actions already completed and the impact of these actions 
 

2.  Agree actions planned and being implemented, noting the planned impact of these 
actions 
 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 Internal audit issued in 2020/21 two reports into Contract Management and 

Procurement Dispensations respectively. Together, these identified a number of actions 
that Nottingham City Council needs to implement across all departments to ensure 
compliance with Contract Procedure Rules and to deliver best value. The
[...]
mentation of the new Operating Model. 

 
2.6 The new Operating Model will further support commercial decision making so that all 

decisions are robustly considered and implemented in a way that gets best value for the 
Council and the citizens of Nottingham and also ensures probity. 

 
2.7 The funding for the new structure including 15 additional posts was agreed at Full 

Council on 6th March 2023. 
 

3. Key Actions Undertaken 
 

3.1 Quarterly reports on exemptions are reported to Audit Committee showing the number 
of exemptions and why approved. 
 

3.2 New Operating Model for Commercial, Procurement and Contract Management agreed 
at CLT and additional resources included in MTFP for 2023/24. This has been agreed 
as part of the Budget Report taken to Full Council on 6th March 2023. 

 
3.3 Appointed a Change Lead for Commercial, Procurement and Contract Management 

and a Procurement Officer to support the implementation of the new Operating Model. 
Over £400k of savings identified for the Council in 2022/23 with plans being developed 
for savings over the next 4 years. 

 
3.4 Appointed the Director of Commercial, Procurement and Contract Management on a 9 

month contract and in process of appointing the Head of Commercial Oversight and 
Governance. 

 
3.5 Produced the Procurement Pipeline for 2023/24 for each Corporate Director showing all 

planned activity until October 2024. 
 

3.6 Communications strategy developed and being implemented across the Council. 
 

3.7 Procurement Training Pack published and available for all colleagues via the Learning 
Zone. The Contract Management Training has been produced and will be published by 
31st March 2023. Several colleagues have completed the Commercial Colleges 
Contract Management Training at Foundation Level and a number are now undertaking 
the Practitioner Level.  

 
3.8 First draft of Commercial Procurement and Contract Management Handbook has been 

produced and will be published by 31st March 2023.
[...]

Corporate Director(s): 

Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal 
and Governance 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Paul Millward, Head of Resilience 
0115 8792980 paul.millward@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Rob McCutcheon, Team Leader, Corporate Safety Advice 

 

Exempt Information: None. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1 All Corporate Directors ensure their directorate colleagues can demonstrate up to date 
training in the mandatory health and safety courses, and, where appropriate, asbestos 
management, by Friday 7 July 2023;  

2 All Corporate Directors ensure that all outstanding Accident/Violence/Audit 
recommendations are completed and recorded on the corporate system by Friday 7 
July 2023, and   

3 Audit Committee notes the absence of any HSE intervention in the council in the past 
three years. 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations 

1.1 There are legal, financial, colleague and citizens’ benefits arising from good health 
and safety practices. The council is required, by various legislation, to comply with 
health and safety practices for its own staff and for its service users. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 A Key finding of Internal Audit’s 2016/17 review of the council’s health and Safety 

practice and arrangements was that there was no formal mechanism for reporting on 
health and safety to Councillors and/or senior management. This report is designed to 
be the formal mechanism recommended by Internal Audit.  

 
2.2      Internal Audit’s review of health and safety within the council found that, whilst the 

Council’s corporate policies and procedures were sufficient, the implementation of 
these policies and procedures by managers in the directorates and service areas 
required some improvement. It is obviously important that our own colleagues and 
citizens should expect a safe environment in which to deliver and receive services. 
Failure to achieve this leaves the council open to Health and Safety Executive 
intervention and prosecution (with its associated costs to the council) and increased 
insurance and reputational costs. Particular emphasis continues to consider: 

 

 Demonstrating that our managers are trained in health and safety issues 
affecting their services. 

 Improving Asbestos management by managers.  

 Completing Corporate Safety Advice’s audit recommendations for individual 
service areas. Clearly, if an area for improvement has been identified and no 
consideration or action is taken, the council’s liability and reputation may be 
subsequently affected.  

 Completing investigations on accidents/near misses/violence. As above, if 
lessons are not learned the council’s liability and reputation may be subsequently 
affected. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
The Health and Safety Executive are clear in their advice that effective health and 
safety management in an organisation requires competent staff (defined as “the 
combination of training, skills, experience and knowledge that a person has and their 
ability to apply them to perform a task safely”) and clear documentation that policies 
and procedures are being followed by all.  Improvements in the areas above will 
significantly progress the council’s ability to demonstrate a good level of health and 
safety management within the council. 

 
At last year’s Audit Committee, the following resolution was passed: 

 
a) All Corporate Directors ensure their directorate colleagues can demonstrate 

up to date training in the mandatory health and safety courses, and, where 

appropriate, asbestos management, by Friday 8th July 2022;  

b) All Corporate Directors ensure that all outstanding Accident/Violence/Audit 

recommendations are completed and recorded on the corporate system by 

Friday 8th July 2022; and 

c) Audit Committee notes the absence of any HSE intervention in the council in 

the past three years. 

a) – was completed successfully.  
b) – all Corporate Directors were notifi
[...]
.uk/competence/index.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 31 March 2023 
 

Title of paper: Corporate Risk and Assurance Register Update  

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Mel Barrett, Chief Executive 
Ross Brown, Corporate Director of 
Finance & Resources  

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah 
Head of Audit and Risk 
0115 8764245 
shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Debbie Bowring  
Corporate Risk & Assurance Manager 
0115 8764160 
debbie.bowring@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Corporate Leadership Team 
Directorate Leadership Teams 

All appendices to this report are exempt from publication under paragraph number three of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because they contain information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because this may lead to potential 
for commercial disadvantage if sensitive commercial, financial or contractual information 
became available to potential contractors or partners. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the Corporate Risk and Assurance Register, and if appropriate identify any 
risks for further review. 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s risk management role is to provide assurance on the adequacy 

of the Council’s Risk Management Policy and Framework and the associated control 
environment by reviewing the mechanisms for assessing and managing risk. This 
includes ensuring that relevant managers undertake active risk management. This 
report presents an update on Risk Management and the latest review of the corporate 
risks faced by the Council. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1  In a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 31 March 2023 from 10.30 am - 12.15 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Sajid Mohammed (Chair) 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Debbie Bowring - Corporate Risk and Assurance Manager 
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
Helen Lillington - Grant Thornton External Auditors 
Naomi Matthews - Team Leader, Data Protection 
Rob McCutcheon - Team Leader, Corporate Safety Advice 
Steve Oakley - Acting Director of Commissioning and Procurement 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Jean Stevenson - Interim Team Leader, Technical Finance 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
72  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed – illness 
Councillor Ethan Radford – personal reasons 
 
73  Declarations of interest 

 
None. 
 
74  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting(s) held on 28 October and 22 February 2023 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
A discussion on Minute 71 of the 24 February 2023 meeting took place in the exempt 
minutes item of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee - 31.03.23 

2 

75  Regular monitoring of previous years' statements of accounts 
 

Helen Lillington, the External Auditor from Grant Thornton on behalf of Nottingham 
City Council (NCC), delivered a verbal update regarding progress on the audit of the 
Council’s financial accounts. 
 
During the discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, the following 
points were raised: 
 

a) upon request by the Improvement and Assurance Board (IAB), the accounts 
for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 are to be fully audited by the end of 
September 2023. Ernst and Young, as commissioned by the Council, will write 
a report examining the management override controls;   
 

b) regular monitoring of previous’ years statement of accounts will be a standing 
item for future meetings;  
 

c) the auditors are not aware of any changes to the scope of the report from 
Ernst and Young regarding the management override of controls;  
 

d) the accounts from Robin Hood Energy are complete;  
 

e) the checking of the accounts involves checking all financial transactions, 
reviewing the financial controls in place and analysing sample transactions to 
see if the correct control plan procedures are followed; 

  
f) the deadline of the Ernst and Young report is in two weeks’ time.  

 
Resolved to make this item a standing verbal update for future committee 
meetings. 
 
76  Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules Quarter Three 2022/23 

 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement, presented the report detailing 
the exemptions from Contract Procedure Rules that had been approved during 
Quarter 2 of 2022/23, and the actions being taken to ensure that exemptions only 
occur when there is a sound rationale for doing so. He highlighted the following 
information: 
 

a) this is the fifth report presented to this Committee since the Contract 
Procedure Rules changed; 
 

b) the number of exemptions continues to decline, with an average of eight 
exemptions per quarter;  

 
c) there will always be some requests for exemption from Contract Procedure 

Rules as not all contracts can be let through a formal tendering or quotation 
process for various reasons, for example, where there is only one supplier for 
technical reasons, such as Microsoft being used for IT purposes;  

 



Audit Committee - 31.03.23 

3 

d) the three exemptions requested in Quarter 3 are the lowest for this financial 
year. Of the approved requests, two are unavoidable with no alternative option 
to the exemption for various reasons. The other exemption may have been 
avoidable if plans had been discussed with the Procurement Team at an 
earlier stage; 

 
e) the three approved exemptions total £0.338m, with an average of £0.112m; 

 
f) the new procurement rules require Officers to get three quotes from different 

sources before considering the exemptions procedure;  
 

g) the procurement pipeline has been shared with Directors and further work is 
underway to get procurement pipelines by division and service. This will 
support in planning procurement opportunities with departments and aim to 
reduce the late requests for procurement support;  
 

h) the Compliant Purchasing Team continue to work with the Category Managers 
to ensure any request that is not following best practice is added to the longer 
term Category plan or alternative compliant purchasing options implemented. 

 
During the discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, the following 
points were raised: 
 

i) communication will be aimed at Officers to ensure that they will not be 
submitting money for grants without coming to the Council’s Finance Team 
first. The team will help to submit bids, for example, recent homelessness and 
domestic violence grant bids;  
 

j) the procurement pipeline, contract advice and other advice is provided via the 
“Doing Business with Nottingham City Council” page on the Council’s website;  

 
k) as the operating model goes live, the team will be doing upfront work about 

what the market conditions are for certain types of business before 
undertaking procurement work.  

 
Resolved to note the number of exemptions from Contract Procedure Rules 
during quarter three of 2022/23, and the actions being taken to ensure that 
contacts were awarded in line with Contract Procedure Rules, and exemptions 
only occurred where there was a sound rationale for approving that exemption. 
 
77  Contract Management and Procurement Audits Update 

 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement, presented the report detailing 
the progress of actions arising from the Council’s Contract Management and 
Procurement Dispensation audits and review. He highlighted the following 
information: 
 

a) a new Director of Commercial, Procurement and Contract Management has 
started with the Council. They have developed the new Commercial Strategy 
alongside supporting the implementation of the new Operating Model for 
Commercial, Procurement and Contract Management. The new Operating 



Audit Committee - 31.03.23 

4 

Model will support commercial decision-making so that all decisions are 
robustly considered and implemented in a way that gets the best value 
possible, but also ensures probity;  
 

b) Full Council approved the funding for the new structure which includes 15 
additional posts; 
 

c) new appointments include a Change Lead for Commercial, Procurement and 
Contract Management and a Procurement Officer to support the 
implementation of the new Operating Model;  
 

d) over £400,000 in savings will be made over the next four years;  
 

e) the procurement training pack available on the Council’s online Learning Zone 
informs staff about the Council’s procurement process;  
 

f) mandatory contract management training will be published by the end of 
March. This is aimed at all officers who procure services on behalf of the 
Council; 
 

g) some officers have completed the Commercial Colleges Contract 
Management Training at Foundation Level, and others are undertaking the 
Practitioner Level; 
 

h) policies for the Delivery Model Assessment and Strategic Contract 
Management will be developed;  
 

i) the current Procurement Strategy will be reviewed and a new strategy for 2024 
to 2028 will be drafted;  
 

j) policies for the Delivery Model Assessment and Strategic Contract 
Management will be developed to ensure the all decisions provide best value; 
 

k) the Contract Procedure Rules will be reviewed to reflect best practice 
identified in the Operating Model;  
 

l) the National Procurement Strategy will measure procurement performance 
against similar local authorities and core cities.  

 
Resolved to: 
 

1. note the actions already completed and the impact of these actions;  
 

2. agree actions planned and being implemented, noting the planned 
impact of these actions. 

 
78  Annual Report of health and safety within the council 

 
Rob McCutcheon, Team Leader for Corporate Safety Advice, presented the report 
detailing the health and safety figures within the Council regarding number of 
accidents reported and training delivered. He highlighted the following information: 



Audit Committee - 31.03.23 

5 

 
a) 100% of colleagues and building managers within the Community, 

Environment and Residents’ Services, Finance and Resources, and Growth 
and City Development Directorates have completed the mandatory health and 
safety training;  
 

b) the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) takes a robust approach in holding 
local authorities responsible for the management of asbestos within the 
buildings they own;  

 
c) no incidents of asbestos exposure were recorded in the last year;  

 

d) the Corporate Safety Advice Team audited a number of Council services. 
Existing high risks identified are due to a lack of up-to-date documentation. 
There are no new high risk activities recorded. The medium and small risks 
identified are due to documentation needing updating;  

 
e) the HSE have not been involved with any incidents at the Council;  

 
f) the number of accidents and violent incidents reported by Council staff has 

dropped to pre-COVID levels, however the number of investigations into 
accidents and violent incidents remains high; 
 

g) the Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Panel works with trade unions to 
identify incidents and take action to stop them from happening again;  

 
h) there is a new system in place for recording incidents;  

 
i) work is taking place with Nottingham City Homes (NCH) to ensure their health 

and safety procedures align with the Council’s for when the Council take over 
the service;  
 

j) the corporate landlord function will provide a consistent approach to health 
and safety practice as well as accident and compliance statistics. 

 
During the discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, the following 
points were raised: 
 

k) statistics and trends within the Council’s annual health and safety report will be 
circulated to the Committee;  
 

l) violent incidents include verbal violence/abuse. The reporting of such incidents 
depends on the local organisation’s processes for what constitutes as 
violence;  
 

m)  thresholds for physical or verbal violence can be reported in future.  
 
Resolved to: 
 

1. request that the Head of Resilience contact all Corporate Directors to 
ensure the following: 



Audit Committee - 31.03.23 

6 

  
a. their directorate colleagues can demonstrate up to date training in 

the mandatory health and safety courses, and, where appropriate, 
asbestos management, by Friday 7 July 2023 and;  

b. all outstanding Accident/Violence/Audit recommendations are 
completed and recorded on the corporate system by Friday 7 July 
2023;  
 

2. note the absence of any HSE intervention in the council in the past three 
years; 
 

3. include statistics and trends within future reports. 
 
79  Corporate Risk and Assurance Register Update 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, and Debbie Bowring, Corporate Risk and 
Assurance Manager, presented the report detailing the risk reporting process and 
rating current corporate risks. 
 
Resolved to note the Corporate Risk and Assurance Register and if 
appropriate, identify any risks for further review. 
 
80  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
81  Corporate Risk and Assurance Register update exempt appendices 

 
The information contained within the exempt appendix was discussed, details of 
which are set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
82  Information Compliance and Information Security Annual Assurance 

Report 
 

Naomi Matthews, Data Protection Officer, presented the report, which provided 
independent assurance to the Committee of the adequacy of the information 
compliance framework and the internal control environment, details of which are set 
out in the exempt minutes. 
 
83  Exempt minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 October and 22 February 2023 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 


